based on the relevant resolutions adopted by the annual general meeting together with payments of EUR 1.2 (0.0) million in connection
with the share buy-back programme of Berentzen-Gruppe Aktiengesellschaft initiated in July 2015.

Cash and cash equivalents
All in all, cash and equivalents totalled EUR 63.1 (41.0) million at year-end, of which EUR 39.3 (34.0) million relates to receivables
from the customer settlement accounts maintained with banks that are used for settlement under two factoring agreements. At the
reporting date in the 2014 financial year, drawdowns of short-term credit lines and similar financial instruments amounted to EUR 0.1
million. Furthermore, there was a restriction of less than EUR 0.1 million on the disposal of cash and cash equivalents in the previous
year relating to a guarantee for a liability of a foreign Group company. Such restrictions did not recur in the 2015 financial year and at
December 31, 2015.

72 Letter to the
Shareholders

Our
Share

Our
Bond

Our
Products

Our
People

Our
Responsibility

(2.2.6) Financial position

The following Statement of Financial Position is structured by the maturity of the various items recognised as assets and liabilities.

12/31/2015 12/31/2014 Change

EUR‘000 % EUR‘000 % EUR‘000

Assets

Intangible assets 14,350 7.9 16,710 10.2 -2,360

Property, plant and equipment 45,983 25.4 46,198 28.2 -215

Other non-current assets 639 0.4 564 0.3 75

Deferred tax assets 57 0.0 0 0.0 57

Non-current assets 61,029 33.7 63,472 38.7 -2,443

Inventories 32,281 17.8 32,036 19.5 245

Trade receivables 12,449 6.9 13,299 8.1 -850

Other current financial assets 444 0.3 459 0.3 -15

Other current assets 11,590 6.4 13,829 8.4 -2,239

Cash and cash equivalents 63,140 34.9 41,066 25.0 22,074

Current assets 119,904 66.3 100,689 61.3 19,215

180,933 100.0 164,161 100.0 16,772

Shareholders‘ equity and liabilities

Shareholders‘ equity 43,794 24.2 44,915 27.4 -1,121

Pension provisions 11,515 6.4 12,083 7.4 -568

Other non-current provisions 435 0.2 167 0.1 268

Non-current financial liabilities 49,579 27.4 49,365 30.1 214

Deferred tax liabilities 2,314 1.3 2,873 1.7 -559

Non-current liabilities 63,843 35.3 64,488 39.3 -645

Spirits tax liabilities 44,258 24.5 23,425 14.2 20,833

Current financial liabilities 786 0.4 2,860 1.8 -2,074

Trade payables 6,920 3.8 7,574 4.6 -654

Other current liabilities / provisions 21,332 11.8 20,899 12.7 433

Current liabilities 73,296 40.5 54,758 33.3 18,538

180,933 100.0 164,161 100.0 16,772

Assets
Total assets increased to EUR 180.9 (164.2) million over December 31, 2014. Non-current assets amount to EUR 61.0 (63.5) million,
accounting for 33.7% (38.7%) of total consolidated assets.

Non-current assets
Intangible assets account for 23.5% (26.3%) of non-current assets. This item notably includes the intangible assets – trademarks,
customer lists, technical knowledge and goodwill – identified upon acquisition of the shares in T M P Technic-Marketing-Products
GmbH.

73
Report of the
Supervisory Board

Combined
Management Report

Consolidated
Financial Statements

Declarations and